From: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: Automatic reply: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday
Date: Sunday, January 28, 2018 3:22:24 AM

Thank you for your email. Please be advised that I am away from the officeuntil Thursday Tuesday January 30,
2018. T will not be monitoring emails. However, if you need immediate assistance during this period, please contact
Giovanni Puggioni A/Assistant Deputy Minister at Giovanni.puggioni(@gov.bc.ca or 250 952-0530 or my assistant
Rachelle Leinweber at Rachelle.Leinweber@gov.bc.ca or 250 387-6838

Laurel Nash

Assistant Deputy Minister

Strategic Partnerships and Initiatives Division
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
(t) 250 953-4004 (m) 250 508-1670
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From: Gillezeau, Rob FIN:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Benefits for people
Date: Thursday, January 25, 2018 11:44:13 AM

For sure. I’'m heavily booked up through 3:30 PST. If | have a gap I'll ring otherwise can you call me
around then or later?

Rob Gillezeau

Senior Ministerial Assistant

Minister of Finance and Deputy Premier
250-413-7048

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2018 11:31 AM
To: Gillezeau, Rob FIN:EX

Subject: Fw: Benefits for people

Can we chat about this as relates to UNDRIP ?

I'm in Ottawa so 3 hours ahead

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Sage.Aaron@gov.bc.ca
Sent: January 25, 2018 2:18 PM

To: LPMAs@Victorial.gov.bc.ca
Cc:
Subject: Benefits for people

Hello all,

I’'m writing to follow up on the request Cara made of you in yesterday’s staff meeting.

We're looking for examples of progress on our issues and policies for inclusion in the Throne Speech.
We know we can build faith in our vision for the province with people by pointing to the successes
we’ve already had.

We're looking for both qualitative (great stories) or quantitative (hard numbers) examples. If any
stories involve individuals we would, of course, anonymize the anecdotes.

Please email both me and Cara with the information.

The deadline is January 31.

Thank you,

Sage Aaron, Communications Director
Office of the Premier | Government of BC

501 Belleville St, Victoria, BC V8V 2L8 | 778-678-0832
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

Cc: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX; Plank, Sarah GCPE:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Date: Sunday, January 28, 2018 10:15:29 AM

Importance: High

Adding in the DM’s office, Matt and Shawna.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 3:22 AM

To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX; Plank, Sarah GCPE:EX
Subject: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Minister travelling a lot today, has asked to cancel FPCC pre brief first thing Monday.

Let's go over any essentials at weekly.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday
Date: Sunday, January 28, 2018 1:29:07 PM
Yes! ©

Thanks,

Connie Roberts

Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #3283, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 1:25 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Hey Connie,

5.22
On second thought, Scott just called.

s.22

Can we ask for that leave ?

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous

Relations and Reconciliation

From: Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca
Sent: January 28, 2018 11:14 AM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RE: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Okl ©

Thanks,

Connie Roberts

Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser

Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation

Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
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Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 10:54 AM
To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX
Subject: Re: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

He's okay, thanks tho Connie!

s.22

See you tomorrow

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 28, 2018 10:17 AM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Jonathan, do you want me to connect with Sam in the Whip’s office to see if he can skip that Caucus
briefing at 97 It's re: Caucus briefing with Min. Heyman on an Environment Announcement

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Sunday, January 28, 2018 3:22 AM

To: Nash, Laurel IRR:EX

Cc: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX; Plank, Sarah GCPE:EX

Subject: Cancelling 830 meeting Monday

Minister travelling a lot today, has asked to cancel FPCC pre brief first thing Monday.

Let's go over any essentials at weekly.

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation
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From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

To: Vasilev, Susan LASS:EX

Cc: Clark, Layne PREM:EX

Subject: Re: Confidential survey on Indigenous people and reconciliation
Date: Saturday, January 13, 2018 6:42:48 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Hi Susan,

Copying Layne Clark here.

| don't know if there is a policy or protocol for these kinds of academic research requests but |
don't see an issue with MLAs participating.

Layne, let me know if PO has any concerns

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Susan.Vasilev@leg.bc.ca

Sent: January 10, 2018 5:08 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: Confidential survey on Indigenous people and reconciliation

Other offices have received this request for their MLAs to do the survey as well — please advise.

Susan Vasilev | Internal Communications Manager | New Democrat BC Government Caucus | t: 250.952-7637

Susan.Vasilev@leg.bc.ca | www.bendpcaucus.ca | www.facebook.com/johnhorganbe

From: Vasilev, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 12:57 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: Confidential survey on Indigenous people and reconciliation

AS per my voice mail, please advise on whether MLAs can/should participate in this survey or Brian
Budd know he needs to contact the minister’s office directly.

Susan Vasilev | Internal Communications Manager | New Democrat BC Government Caucus | t: 250.952-7637
Susan.Vasilev@leg.bc.ca | www.bcndpcaucus.ca | www.facebook.com/johnhorganbc

From: Leonard.MLA, Ronna-Rae

Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 11:33 AM

To: Vasilev, Susan <Susan.Vasilev@leg.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Confidential survey on Indigenous people and reconciliation / enquéte confidentielle
sur les peuples Autochtones et la réconciliation
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Hello Susan!

The following has come into our office.....Are we not doing the survey? Is it up to RRL? What's the
govt’s position?

Leanne Rathje | Constituency Assistant to
Ronna-Rae Leonard MLA for Courtenay-Comox

leanne.rathje@leg.bc.ca | 437 5t st Courtenay BC
Ph: 250-703-2410
Office Hours: Monday to Thursday, 10 am to 4 pm, and Fridays by appointment

ﬂ LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

It is a privilege to live and work on the traditional lands of the K'omoks First Nations.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The above message contains confidential information
intended for a specified individual and purpose. The information is private and protected by
law. Any copying or disclosure of this transmission by anyone other than the intended
recipient is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this message and any attachments from your system. Thank you.

From: Brian Budd [mailto:buddb@uoguelph.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2018 11:57 AM

To: Leonard.MLA, Ronna-Rae <Ronna-Rae.leonard. MLA@Ieg.bc.ca>

Subject: Confidential survey on Indigenous people and reconciliation / enquéte confidentielle sur les
peuples Autochtones et la réconciliation

Dear Ms. Ronna-Rae Leonard,

We are political scientists from the University of Guelph, emailing to request your
participation in a survey (open January 8th, to 20 February 2018).
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Une version frangaise de cet email est ci-dessous.

In the context of the Truth and Reconciliation Commission of Canada’s Final Report on the
Indian Residential Schools, we are conducting a short confidential survey of elected officials
across Canada. We hope as political scientists to gain a clearer view of what elected officials
across the country think on a variety of issues related to Indigenous peoples, truth and
reconciliation, and political change in Canada. This survey is being sent to every elected
Member of Parliament, Senator, and provincial, and territorial representative in Canada. It
builds on a similar survey conducted by David and Mark in 2011, which was published as
"Genocide, Reconciliation, and the Residential Schools: A Survey of Federal, Provincial, and
Territorial Attitudes among Elected Officials in Canada" Canadian Political Science Review,
Vol. 6, No. 2,2012, 117-130.

The research is sponsored by the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of Canada
and the University of Guelph. The research team is composed of:

* David MacDonald (a full professor and research leadership chair in the Political Science
Department at University of Guelph — Principal Investigator)

» Mark Mitchell (PhD Candidate in Political Science at University of Guelph — Research
Assistant)

* Brian Budd (PhD Candidate in Political Science at University of Guelph — Research
Assistant)

The information from this survey will be used by David, Mark and Brian for academic
purposes only, which will include conference papers and peer-reviewed publications. It will
not be used for any commercial purpose. The preliminary results will be posted on my
departmental website and may be viewed once we have interpreted the results.

Ethics:

This project has been reviewed by the Research Ethics Board for compliance with federal
guidelines for research involving human participants. If you have questions regarding your
rights and welfare as a research participant in this study (REB# 17-11-004), please contact:
Director, Research Ethics; University of Guelph; reb@uoguelph.ca; (519) 824-4120 (ext.
56606).

Click on the link below to go directly to the Web-based survey to begin. We will provide
detailed instructions before you begin. The survey should take approximately ten minutes to
complete.

The website will be open for six weeks to allow you time to participate at your convenience.

Please note that your participation is entirely voluntary and you may refuse to answer a
question, or may withdraw at any time by not submitting the questionnaire.

Take the Survey

We are aware that you are extremely busy, and we will be extremely grateful if you can take
the time to complete this survey for us.

Thank you in advance for your help.
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Best wishes,

David MacDonald, Mark Mitchell, and Brian Budd

Nous sommes chercheurs en sciences politiques et vous €crivons pour solliciter votre
participation a une enquéte. ((disponible du 8 janvier au 20 février 2018).

Dans le cadre du rapport final de la Commission de vérité et de réconciliation du Canada au
sujet des pensionnats indiens, nous menons une enquéte confidentielle aupres des
représentants élus a travers le pays. Nous espérons que nous, en tant que politologues,
pourrons acquérir une vision plus claire de ce que les ¢lus du pays pensent concernant une
variété de questions liées aux peuples autochtones, aux minorités visibles, et aux changements
politiques au Canada. Cette enquéte sera envoyée a tous les membres ¢lus du Parlement, aux
sénateurs, et aux représentants provincial et territorial du Canada. Elle s'appuie sur une
enquéte similaire menée par David MacDonald et Mark Mitchell en 2011, publiée sous le titre
"Genocide, Reconciliation, and the Residential Schools: A Survey of Federal, Provincial, and
Territorial Attitudes among Elected Officials in Canada" Canadian Political Science Review,
Vol. 6, No. 2,2012, 117-130.

Notre projet de recherche est parrainé par le Conseil de recherche en sciences humaines du
Canada et 'Université de Guelph. L'équipe de recherche est composée de :

* David MacDonald (professeur et chaire de recherche au département de science politique a
I'Université de Guelph, chercheur principal)

» Mark Mitchell (candidat au doctorat en science politique a 'Université de Guelph, assistant
de recherche)

* Brian Budd (candidat au doctorat de science politique a 'Université de Guelph, assistant de
recherche)

Les informations recueillies seront utilisées par David MacDonald, Mark Mitchell et Brian
Budd a des fins exclusivement académiques, lors de communications de colloques et de
publications a comité de lecture. Elles ne seront en aucun cas utilisées a des fins
commerciales. Les résultats préliminaires de I'enquéte seront publiés sur mon site Web
professionnel et pourront étre consultés lorsque nous aurons interprété les résultats.

Déontologie :

Cette étude respecte la Politique d'éthique de la recherche et est conforme aux lignes
directrices fédérales. Elle a été revue et approuvée par le Comite d'éthique de la recherche de
I’Université de Guelph. Si vous possédez des questions concernant vos droits et votre
protection en tant que participant a cette enquéte (REB 17-11-004), veuillez contacter 1'adresse
suivante: Director, Research Ethics; University of Guelph; reb@uoguelph.ca; (519) 824-4120
(ext. 56606).

Veuillez suivre le lien ci-dessous pour commencer I'enquéte électronique. On vous fournira
des instructions détaillées avant que vous ne commenciez. L'enquéte devrait vous prendre

environ 10 minutes.

L'enquéte en ligne restera disponible durant six semaines pour que vous puissiez y participer
en fonction de votre disponibilité. Veuillez noter que votre participation reste entieérement libre
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et que vous pouvez refuser de répondre a une question ou vous rétracter a tout moment en ne
soumettant pas votre questionnaire.

Take the Survey

Nous savons que vous étes trés occupés.es et nous sommes grandement reconnaissants du
temps que vous prendrez afin de répondre a cette enquéte.

Mergi d'avance pour votre collaboration.
Cordialement a vous,

David MacDonald, Mark Mitchell, et Brian Budd
Follow the link to opt out of future emails:

Click here to unsubscribe

Follow the link to opt out of future emails:
Click here to unsubscribe
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

To: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Cc: McNish, James EMPR:EX; Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: RE: CSTC leadership table meeting

Date: Wednesday, January 3, 2018 3:36:08 PM

I'm trying to work with the AC’s on this one. Nothing confirmed yet.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2018 2:21 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Raoberts, Connie A IRR:EX
Cc: McNish, James EMPR:EX; Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: RE: CSTC leadership table meeting

Are we any closer on this? Or are we waiting until the 12 to finalize this?

Tim Renneberg

Ministerial Assistant

Minister of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
250-387-6240

tim.renneberg@gov.bc.ca

The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are confidential and are intended
solely for addressee. The information may also be legally privileged. This transmission is
sent in trust, for the sole purpose of delivery to the intended recipient. If you have received
this transmission in error, any use, reproduction or dissemination of this transmission is
strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify the
sender by reply e-mail or phone and delete this message and its attachments, if any.

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2018 9:26 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Renneberg, Tim FLNR:EX; McNish, James EMPR:EX; Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: CSTC leadership table meeting

Importance: High

Hey Connie,
I am copying Tim MA from MDD office and James from MMM office. Tim is hoping we can find

another date for CSTC meetings so FLNRO leadership can staff event. | know you’ve been working
with Lisa directly on this, but wanted to make sure | close loop before | leave on holiday
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Tim: can you please provide a range of other possible dates for this meeting that are either before

Feb 6 or shortly after?
James: Copying you so you are in the loop and that this all works for MMM.

Connie: can you touch base with Matt once we have some possible dates so we can run them by
CSTC?

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconcilliation |
778 587 4376

From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2018 12:02 PM

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)
Importance: High

Hi Jonathan/Connie,

FLNR’s DMO has advised that MDD now has to attend an event in Vancouver on Feb 6. With his
schedule, he now won’t be able to attend the Feb 6 CSTC leadership meeting unless it's in
Vancouver.

In his calendar, it looks like MSF could take the meeting in Vancouver. Do you know if MMM would
be able to travel to Vancouver for the Feb 6 meeting? If not, we'd have to reschedule the meeting.

Note that I/staff haven’t checked with CSTC on this yet but | presume they’d be fine with the
meeting in Vancouver. Staff/| can check with CSTC one we know if MMM is able to go to Vancouver.
\

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation

Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:40 AM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)

Let's do it...

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
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Relations and Reconciliation

From: Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca
Sent: December 21, 2017 9:34 AM
To: Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca; Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca; Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RE: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)

Hi Connie/Jonathan,

CSTC have agreed to the Feb 6 meeting ONLY if we can also give them a 30- to 45-minute meeting
with the ministers during the NR Forum in Prince George.

s.16 . Staff have
recommended having this short meeting during the NR Forum s.16

ahead of the main leadership meeting.

We already have MDD and MMM (her, tentatively) scheduled on Jan 16 from 3:00 — 4:00 PM for the
ESI meeting. Pending the other ministers’ schedules, we could possibly do a short CSTC meeting
after the ESI meeting.

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 2:41 PM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)
Importance: High

Hi Matt,

MDD and MMM will not be available to travel to the community prior to the House sitting.

MSF/MDD are both available in person on February Gth, in Victoria, from 1:30-3:30 pm. MMM is
available only by phone that day, but EMPR staff will attend in person. We will do the pre-brief with

all Minister’s on the same day at 1:00 pm. We will do a MIRR only pre-brief on Jan. 29t at 2:30 pm.

Please confirm that this will work for CSTC, it’s really the only time before the House sits that we can
get a 2 hr meeting in.

Thanks,

Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
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Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2017 3:58 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)

Hi Connie/Jonathan,

CSTC have now asked for the (TBC) leadership meeting to be held in one of their member
communities. MIRR staff have recommended that the ideal community would be Nadleh Whut’en at
their new administrative building: http://www.nadleh.ca/news-and-events/news/nadleh-whuten-

new-administrative-bui

Nadleh Whut’en is located in Fort Fraser, which is about a one-hour-and-forty-minute (1:40) from
Prince George.

MIRR staff indicated to CSTC that this might be unlikely, due to the ministers’ schedules.

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394

From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 3:12 PM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Subject: Request for CSTC Leadership Meeting with MSF/MDD/MMM (EMPR)

Hi Connie,
Doug has asked that we schedule the next CSTC leadership meeting for late January or early
February with MSF, MDD, and MMM (EMPR). We'll also need a joint ministers pre-brief in advance

of the meeting.

The meeting should be two hours and can be in Victoria. As with previous leadership meetings, you
can offer us some dates/times and we’ll ask staff to confirm a date with CSTC.

Given the work that’s needed in advance of the meeting, as well as MSF’s full January schedule, |
think it’s best to look at the first two weeks of February.
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Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394
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From: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
Subject: RE: eQIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please
Date: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 5:54:20 PM

| have it, thank you very much. Have a lovely evening.

Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator
Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 5:53 PM

To: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

Subject: Re: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

just did... that work?

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Lisa.Prisiak@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 17, 2018 5:51 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Could you try turning the Wi-Fi off and syncing again please.

Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator
Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 5:48 PM

To: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

Subject: Re: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

He signed

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Lisa.Prisiak@gov.bc.ca
Sent: January 17, 2018 5:47 PM
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To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RE: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Itis PREM O4 1969 - AG

Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator
Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 5:47 PM

To: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

Subject: Re: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Was there just the 17

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 17, 2018 5:36 PM

To: Li iSi

Subject: Re: eOQIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Imminent ... we're on the ipad

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Lisa.Prisiak@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 17, 2018 5:29 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: RE: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Hello,
Any word?

Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator

Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX
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Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 3:52 PM
To: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX
Subject: Re: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

We have to go back to hotel to get ipad so likely closer to 5.

My apologies

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser I Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Lisa.Prisiak@gov.bc.ca
Sent: January 17, 2018 3:50 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RE: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Thank you.

Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator
Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 3:50 PM

To: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

Subject: Re: eOIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

We are in meetings but will sign at 430!

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Lisa.Prisiak@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 17, 2018 3:47 PM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Subject: FW: eQIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Hello,
Just checking in on Minister Fraser signing this OIC soon please.

Lisa Prisiak

OIC Coordinator
Cabinet Operations
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250-387-5503

From: Prisiak, Lisa PREM:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 11:31 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Wood, Jessica IRR:EX; Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX
Subject: eQIC: 1 OIC posted for signature - please

Hello,
There is one OIC on Minister Fraser’s iPad for signature by 3:30 today if possible please.

Cheers
Lisa Prisiak
OIC Coordinator

Cabinet Operations

250-387-5503
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: Erench, Shawna IRR:EX; Bowl nthia IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: RE: FOR MO APPROVAL: Tla"amin Annual Report

Date: Friday, January 26, 2018 8:29:05 AM

Yes, in the materials for review folder, just uploaded!

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 7:42 AM

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: French, Shawna IRR:EX; Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX; Bowles, Cynthia IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: Re: FOR MO APPROVAL: Tla'amin Annual Report

Is it on his ipad?

Please put anything that needs signing there

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca

Sent: January 26, 2018 8:53 AM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Shawna.French@gov.bc.ca; Connie.Roberts@gov.bc.ca; Cynthia.Bowles@gov.bc.ca;
Matthew.Howie@gov.bc.ca

Subject: FOR MO APPROVAL.: Tla'amin Annual Report

Hi Jonathan,

Laurel and Doug have approved this report and decision note.

Once MO approves, | can insert MSF's e-sig into the decision note. Thank you.
Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394
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From: Thumath, Meaghan MMHA:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Cc: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

Subject: Re: Happy new year... meet Anne

Date: Wednesday, January 3, 2018 1:40:18 PM

Welcome Anne! My call is below should you need anything from mental health and
addictions :) Welcome to the team.

Meaghan Thumath
Senior MA to the Honourable Judy Darcy

Minister of Mental Health and Addictions
Room 346 Parliament Buildings
Mobile12508892994
Meaghan.Thumath@gov.bc.ca

On Jan 2, 2018, at 9:12 PM, Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX <Jonathan.Sas(@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hello friends,
Hope everyone had a great and relaxing respite over the holidays.

| want to introduce you to Anne-Marie Sam (copied here) who has joined MIRR MO as
a Senior MA (YAY!). Anne brings incredible knowledge and experience to this

government and to our office. $.22
s.22 lam SO

excited and grateful we get to work with her.

s.22
, so hoping some of you folks can connect

with Anne over the next week.
Cheers,

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconcilliation | 778 587 4376
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From: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

To: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX

Subject: RE: Request for staff briefing with MSF re: Gitxsan Treaty
Date: Tuesday, January 2, 2018 3:09:46 PM

Hi Matt,

Just trying to firm up a time for tomorrow with MSF, | will let you know once Jonathan has spoken
with the Minister.

Thanks,
Connie Roberts
Administrative Coordinator to the
Honourable Scott Fraser
Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
Room #323, Parliament Buildings
Victoria, BC
Phone: 250-387-0680

From: Howie, Matthew IRR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, January 2, 2018 11:20 AM

To: Roberts, Connie A IRR:EX

Cc: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX; French, Shawna IRR:EX; Howie, Matthew IRR:EX
Subject: Request for staff briefing with MSF re: Gitxsan Treaty
Importance: High

Hi Connie,

Can we please schedule a 15-minute conference call staff briefing with MSF for this week regarding
Gitxsan Treaty?

Later this week, staff will deliver a s.16
s.16 Doug C had asked staff to discuss this matter with MSF prior to delivering the message.

Tom McCarthy and Linda Robertson will cal in (and possibly Doug Scott and/or Trish Balcaen).

Matthew Howie

A/Senior Executive Assistant to

Doug Caul, Deputy Minister

Ministry of Indigenous Relations & Reconciliation
Phone: 250-356-1394
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From: IRR FOI IRR:EX

To: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH - FOR YOUR APPROVAL - Due Jan. 19th - FOI REQUEST FOR Directly-Awarded Contract Summaries,
December 2017

Date: Monday, January 22, 2018 9:18:29 AM

Thank youl!

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 8:52 AM

To: IRR FOI IRR:EX

Cc: Dick, Jolleen IRR:EX

Subject: Re: RUSH - FOR YOUR APPROVAL - Due Jan. 19th - FOI REQUEST FOR Directly-Awarded
Contract Summaries, December 2017

approved by the MO

Jonathan Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous
Relations and Reconciliation

From: ABRFOI@gov.bc.ca
Sent: January 22, 2018 8:36 AM

To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Cc: Jolleen.Dick@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RUSH - FOR YOUR APPROVAL - Due Jan. 19th - FOI REQUEST FOR Directly-Awarded Contract

Summaries, December 2017

Hi Jonathan,
Please find attached the Directly-Awarded Contract Summaries for December 2017

for your approval. Staff have reviewed the list and indicated there are no harms in
releasing these contract lines to the public. Executive have all approved.

Should you have any questions or changes for this request please respond to this
email and the FOI team will work through the concerns with you.

Once you are ready to approve please respond to this email. We apologize for the
short notice but this is due by end of day today if possible.

Thank you,

Sheila

MIRR FOI Team

From: CITZ OPEN INFOGROUP CITZ:EX
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 8:58 AM
To: IRR FOI IRR:EX
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Cc: CITZ OPEN INFOGROUP CITZ:EX
Subject: RESPONSE REQUIRED: IRR - Approval required by January 19, 2018: Directly-Awarded
Contract Summaries, December 2017

Thank you for sending your ministry’s monthly summary of directly-awarded contracts for the
month of December 2017. Your summary has been reviewed by an Open Information analyst.

Please review and approve the attached monthly summary.

Please reply to this email to FIN OPEN INFOGROUP (Open.InfoGroup@gov.bc.ca) by January 19,
2018 indicating your approval for publication.

For your convenience, the attached approval form is available to you. Alternatively, you may
indicate your approval by replying directly to this email.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact any member of the Open Information
team directly or through reply to this email address.

Many thanks,

IAO Open Information Team
Ryan Schumm

Neil Frelick

Matthew Prodan, A/Manager

Link to Open Information
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From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX

To: May, Ed LASS:EX

Subject: Re: Urgent

Date: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 10:24:09 AM
Thx,

Will call in between meetings

Jonathan Sas I Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser [ Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation

From: Ed.May@leg.bc.ca

Sent: January 17, 2018 10:23 AM
To: Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca
Subject: RE: Urgent

Sure. Give me a shout at your convenience.

250-208-2554

Edward May | Director of Communications | ¢ 250.208-2554 | Edward. May@Ileg.bc.ca | New Democrat - BC Government Caucus
www.facebook.com/johnhorganbc/

From: Sas, Jonathan IRR:EX [mailto:Jonathan.Sas@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: January 17, 2018 10:09 AM

To: May, Ed <Ed.May@leg.bc.ca>

Subject: Urgent

Hey Ed,

Can we chat later today about the below?

http://vancouversun.com/news/local-news/vancouver-island-mayors-cheer-widening-of-highway-4-to-
tofino

Sas | Senior Ministerial Assistant to Minister Scott Fraser | Ministry of Indigenous Relations and
Reconciliation
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S_alm, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

s e i T T P
From: Mowbray, Dawne IRR:EX
Sent: Friday, January 19, 2018 4:16 PM
To: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: RE: Contact info for MACIW

Hi Anne Marie,

Congratulations on your new position! Are you looking for contact information for MACIW members, or just names, or
would you like their pictures and bios?

Chastity Davis, Chair, Minister's Advisory Council on Indigenous Women
Cell: (778) 251-0444
s.22

Dawne

Dawne Mowbray

Senior Project Management Advisor and Secretariat Minister’s Advisory Council on Indigenous Women (MACIW)
Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation dawne.mowbray@gov.bc.ca

Office: (778) 698-9719

Cell: (250) 893-5424

----- Original Message-----

From: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2018 4:04 PM
To: Mowbray, Dawne IRR:EX

Subject: Contact info for MACIW

Hello Dawne,

I am the new MA in Minister Fraser's office | wanted to contact the chair if MACIW Chasitiy Davis would be able to share
that with me and can | have a list of the members

Anne Marie Sam
Sent from my iPhone
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_S.am, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

B e S S
5.22
From: anne.sam .. ... cciceeoo
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 9:52 PM
To: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: Fwd: a copy of your paper ?
Attachments: 'Veto' and 'Consent' - Significant differences - Joffe - FINAL - Oct 3 17.doc

'I;;'om: "Pa:l‘l. Joffé: 5.22

To: "anne.sam"s-22
Sent: Saturday, November 25, 2017 6:16:17 AM
Subject: RE: a copy of your paper ?

Hi Anne Marie,

Kindly find attached a copy of the paper that you requested. In view of recent court rulings by the Supreme Court of
Canada, | would like to update the paper when I have an opportunity to do so.

Should you have any questions or comments, please always free to contact me.
Best regards,

Paul

----- Original Message-----

From: anne.sam S-22

Sent: Friday, November 24, 2017 3:54 PM

To: Paul Joffe .22

Subject: a copy of your paper ?

hello paul,

can | get a copy of the paper you gave out at the ottawa session, Veto and Consent please

thank you

Anne Marie Sam
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Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

m

From: anne.sam S

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 7:43 PM

To: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

Subject: Fwd: Pacific Coastal Airlines - Reservation S22 ) Itinerary
Attachments: 5.22

From Mi‘eservé“@pacificcoastal.com
To: "anne sam"s.22 _
Sent: Sunday, January 14, 2018 5:59:26 PM

Subject: Pacific Coastal Airlines - Reservation S22 Itinerary
Ef al

Reservation Resewation

Confirmation 5.22

Your reservation Number:

is now confirmed
*All charges and payments appear in;: CAD
Passenger

Name Total GST Total Total Balance
Charges Amount Payments Due

SAM, ANN MARIE $23522 $11.77 $246.99 $246.99  $0.00

Flight Itinerary

Leg Flight Date Departure Arrival Aircraft Status
Number

1 8P1417 19 16:00 - 17:40 - SAAB CONFIRMED
Jan VICTORIA PRINCE 340A
2018 INTARPT GEORGE

8P flight numbers operated by Pacific Coastal Airlines.
Aircraft type and schedule subject to change without notice.
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Purchase Summary

Leg Passenger Description Amount GST Total

1 SAM, ANN AlF - YYJ $15.00 $0.75 $15.75
MARIE

1 SAM, ANN CLASSIC FARE  $189.00 $9.45 $198.45
MARIE

1 SAM, ANN Security $7.12 $0.36 $7.48
MARIE Surcharge

1 SAM, ANN Nav Canada Fee $16.00 $0.80 $16.80
MARIE

1 SAM, ANN Shop (0) - 1st $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
MARIE Checked Bag

1 SAM, ANN Carbon Surcharge  $8.10 $0.41 $8.51
MARIE

Total $235.22 $11.77 $246.99

Payment Information

Date Payer's Amount Transaction PO  Receipt Authorization

Name Type Number
15 Ann  $246.99 AMERICAN .22
January Marie EXPRESS
2018 Sam

Tax Registration: 121386296 RT0001

ET SR ET SR ET S ET S ET

Fare Terms and Conditions

Classic Fare & QuikPass Classic

e 100% non-refundable.
¢ Cancellations:

o Classic Fare: Subject to a cancellation fee
of $52.50, per direction, per passenger,
with the remaining amount being held as a
credit that may be used towards the
purchase of any future travel. The credit will
remain valid for one (1) year from the
original date of purchase.

o QuikPass Classic: Subject to a cancellation
fee of $52.50, per direction, per passenger,
with the remaining amount returning to
QuikPass account.

¢ Changes:

o Classic Fare: Change fee of $52.50 per
direction, per passenger, plus fare
difference, if applicable.
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o QuikPass Classic: Change fee of $52.50
per direction, per passenger, fare difference
not applicable if QuikPass Classic fare is
available.

¢ Name Changes:

o Class Fare: Permitted for $52.50, per
change.

o QuikPass Class: Permitted for $52.50, per
change.

e Same-Day Earlier Flight Change: (must be done
at check-in counter).

o Classic Fare: $26.25, per passenger, per
direction.

o QuikPass Classic: $26.25, per passenger,
per direction.

e Checked Baggage Fees:

o (Classic Fare: 1st Checked Piece = $0.00 |
2nd Checked Piece = $26.25 | 3rd or more
and/or Overweight/ Oversized Checked
Piece(s) = $78.75.

o QuikPass Classic: 1st Checked Piece =
$0.00 | 2nd Checked Piece = $0.00 | 3rd or
more and/or Overweight/ Oversized
Checked Piece(s) = $78.75

e 2-Hour Policy: Changes and/or cancellations must
be made at least 2 hours prior to departure. Failure
to do so will result in a forfeiture of payment for the
applicable segment.

Checked Baggage Allowance

A checked bag is one (1) item, weighing up to a maximum
of 50Ibs (23kg) with maximum linear dimension of 62" (158
cm). Linear dimension is calculated by adding together the
bags outside height, width and length. All wheels and
handles should be included when measuring. Checked
baggage fees may apply depending on the fare selecting at
the time of booking.

We make every effort to ensure your luggage travels with
you. However, there are times where we cannot
accommodate all checked baggage due to payload
restrictions. We trust our passengers will keep this in mind
when packing, keeping important items with them in their
carry-on (i.e medication, keys, etc.).

Pacific Coastal Airlines does not accept single checked
bags exceeding 70lbs (except for large checked pets). An
overweight item is a single piece of checked baggage
between the weight of 51lbs and 70Ibs. In addition, an
oversized item will be any single piece exceeding 62" linear
dimensions.

Carry-on Allowance

Please ensure your carry-on bags are within the maximum
size allowance as indicated below. They are required to fit in
the sizing devices located at check-in and boarding gates.
Items exceeding the free carry-on allowance will be checked
at the gate and customers will be charged applicable
baggage fees. Bags will be tagged for delivery to baggage
claim area at the passenger's destination.

Pacific Coastal Airline's carry-on/valet baggage allowance is
limited to two (2) pieces:
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e one (1) Standard Article (such as a carry-on
bag/roller):
o Maximum dimensions 9" X 15.5" X 21.5"
o Maximum Weight 22lbs
e one (1) personal item (such as larger purse, laptop
bag, diaper bag):
o Maximum dimensions 6" X 13" X 17"
o Maximum weight 22Ibs

Check-In

Guests should check-in 60 minutes prior to the scheduled
departure time with appropriate government issued
identification. Flights may not be put "on hold" to wait for
late-arriving passengers, as departure and arrival times are
carefully managed by airports, and checked-in passengers
would like to leave on time. Failure to check-in 20 minutes
prior to the scheduled departure time, may result in
cancellation of your entire reservation. Check-in will not be
permitted once flight boarding has commenced.
Checked-in passengers not present at the boarding
gate a minimum of 15 minutes prior to flight departure
will be denied boarding.

Vancouver International Airport's South

Terminal

Pacific Coastal Airlines operates from the South Terminal of
the Vancouver International Airport (YVR). Parking is also
conveniently located across from the South Terminal
Building. Parking is administered by the YVR Airport
Authority, and prices are subject to change without notice.
Please visit YVR's parking page for the latest information.
Pacific Coastal Airlines is pleased to offer complimentary
shuttle service between the South Terminal and Main
Terminal. Passengers utilizing the shuttle service from the
Main Terminal should be available to take a shuttle to

the South Terminal at least 1 hour prior to their flight
departure from the South Terminal. Please visit our website
for the shuttle schedule.

Identity Screening Regulations

As per Transport Canada, |dentity Screening

Regulations require all passengers who appear 18 years of
age or older to present the following ID at check-in and
when boarding:

e one piece of valid government-issued PHOTO ID
that shows name, date of birth, and gender, or

« two pieces of valid government-issued ID (without a
photo) one of which shows date of birth, and
gender.

o the name on the identification must match the name
on the boarding pass.

Flight Status

We recommend checking the status of your flight prior to
making your way to the airport for check-in. To check the
status of your flight you can contact our call centre at
604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 or online with
our flight status tool.

No Show

10
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Failure to cancel and/or change a reservation 2 hours prior
to departure or not showing up for your flight will result in:

1. forfeiture of payment for the "no-show" segment (no
credit given)

2. subsequent segments will be cancelled, regular
cancellation features will apply, balance remains as
a credit file valid for one year from original date of
booking

Same-Day Earlier Flight Change

With the purchase of any confirmed ticket customers have
the option to make a confirmed change for a flight departing
earlier on the same day of original confirmed travel.
Charges may apply depending on the fare brand purchased.
This change can only be done at the airport check-in
counter.

24-Hour Cancellation Policy

Full refunds are offered for all reservations that are made
and cancelled within 24 hours of original purchase.
Important: cancellations must be made at least 2 hours prior
to departure. Please call our reservation team at
604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 to apply this
policy to your booking.

24-Hour Change Policy

Changes can be made within 24 hours of the original
purchase without applicable change fees; however, fare
difference may apply. Important: changes must be made at
least 2 hours prior to departure. Please call our reservation
team at 604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 to
apply this policy to your booking.

Dangerous Goods

Dangerous goods (often called hazardous materials) may
be pure chemicals, explosives, radioactive items,
pressurized items, mixtures of substances, manufactured
products or any article which could pose a risk to people,
animals, or the environment if not properly handled in use or
in transport. Pacific Coastal Airlines does not accept
dangerous goods for transportation.

Lithium Batteries

Lithium batteries are considered dangerous goods. Pacific
Coastal Airlines will not accept lithium batteries loose in
checked baggage or as cargo. Lithium batteries can only be
accepted in checked baggage if installed in a device. Loose
or extra lithium batteries need to be in carry-on baggage, or
on a passenger.

For more information or to reconfirm flights please
contact our Call Center at 604.273.8666 or Toll Free at
1.800.663.2872

Carriage is subject to applicable tariffs, conditions of
carriage and related regulations which are available at the
Pacific Coastal administration office. International carriage
hereunder is subject to the rules and limitations of liability
contained in the Montreal Convention or the Warsaw
Convention, and any applicable amendments.

11
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Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX

s.22
From: anne.sam
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 7:41 PM
To: Sam, Anne-Marie IRR:EX
Subject: Fwd: Pacific Coastal Airlines - Reservation
Attachments: 5.22

From: "Pacific Coastal Airlines Reservations" <reserve@pacificcoastal.com>

To: "Ann Marie Sam" $-22
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 8:11:59 PM
Subject: Pacific Coastal Airlines - Reservation 5.22

[ =

Reservation Reservation

Confirmation 5.22

Your reservation Number:

is now confirmed

*All charges and payments appear in: CAD

Passenger

Name Total GST Total Total Balance
Charges Amount Payments Due

SAM, ANN MARIE $190.22 $9.52 $199.74  $199.74  $0.00

Flight ltinerary

Leg Flight Date Departure Arrival Aircraft Status
Number

1 8P1418 14 18:05 - 19:45 - SAAB CONFIRMED
Jan PRINCE VICTORIA  340A
2018 GEORGE INT ARPT

8P flight numbers operated by Pacific Coastal Airlines.
Aircraft type and schedule subject to change without notice.

12

s.22 .
Itinerary

Itinerary
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Purchase Summary

Leg

1

1

Passenger Description Amount  GST Total

SAM, ANN AlF - YXS $25.00 $1.25 $26.25
MARIE

SAM, ANN BRAVO FARE $134.00 $6.70 $140.70
MARIE

SAM, ANN  Security Surcharge  $7.12 $0.36 $7.48
MARIE

SAM, ANN Nav Canada Fee  $16.00 $0.80 $16.80
MARIE

SAM, ANN Carbon Surcharge  $8.10 $0.41 $8.51
MARIE

Total $190.22 $9.52 $199.74

Payment Information

Date Payer's Amount Transaction PO  Receipt Authorization

Name

Type Number

11 Ann  $199.74 AMERICAN $.22
January Marie EXPRESS
2018 Sam

Tax Registration: 121386296 RT0001

EF SN ET SN ET SET:

Fare Terms and Conditions

Bravo Fare & QuikPass Bravo

e 100% non-refundable.

e Cancell
o

ations:

Bravo Fare: Subject to a cancellation fee of
$78.75, per direction, per passenger, with
the remaining amount being held as a
credit that may be used towards the
purchase of any future travel. The credit will
remain valid for one (1) year from the
original date of purchase.

QuikPass Bravo: Subject to a cancellation
fee of $78.75, per direction, per passenger,
with the remaining amount returning to
QuikPass account.

¢ Changes:

o]

Bravo Fare: Change fee of $78.75 per
direction, per passenger, plus fare
difference, if applicable.

QuikPass Bravo: Change fee of $78.75 per
direction, per passenger, fare difference not

13
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applicable if QuikPass Bravo fare is
available.

e Name Changes:

o Bravo Fare: Not permitted

o QuikPass Bravo: Permitted for $78.75 per
change.

e Same-Day Earlier Flight Change: (must be done
at check-in counter).

o Bravo Fare: $52.50, per passenger, per
direction.

o QuikPass Bravo: $52.50, per passenger,
per direction.

o Checked Baggage Fees:

o Bravo Fare: 1st Checked Piece = $21.00 |
2nd Checked Piece = $26.25 | 3rd or more
and/or Overweight/ Oversized Checked
Piece(s) = $78.75.

© QuikPass Bravo: 1st Checked Piece =
$0.00 | 2nd Checked Piece = $26.25 | 3rd
or more and/or Overweight/ Oversized
Checked Piece(s)= $78.75.

e 2-Hour Policy: Changes and/or cancellations must
be made at least 2 hours prior to departure. Failure
to do so will result in a forfeiture of payment for the
applicable segment.

Checked Baggage Allowance

A checked bag is one (1) item, weighing up to a maximum
of 50Ibs (23kg) with maximum linear dimension of 62" (158
cm). Linear dimension is calculated by adding together the
bags outside height, width and length. All wheels and
handles should be included when measuring. Checked
baggage fees may apply depending on the fare selecting at
the time of booking.

We make every effort to ensure your luggage travels with
you. However, there are times where we cannot
accommodate all checked baggage due to payload
restrictions. We trust our passengers will keep this in mind
when packing, keeping important items with them in their
carry-on (i.e medication, keys, etc.).

Pacific Coastal Airlines does not accept single checked
bags exceeding 70Ibs (except for large checked pets). An
overweight item is a single piece of checked baggage
between the weight of 51lbs and 70lbs. In addition, an
oversized item will be any single piece exceeding 62" linear
dimensions.

Carry-on Allowance

Please ensure your carry-on bags are within the maximum
size allowance as indicated below. They are required to fit
in the sizing devices located at check-in and boarding

gates. ltems exceeding the free carry-on allowance will be
checked at the gate and customers will be charged
applicable baggage fees. Bags will be tagged for delivery to
baggage claim area at the passenger's destination.

Pacific Coastal Airline's carry-on/valet baggage allowance is
limited to two (2) pieces:

e one (1) Standard Article (such as a carry-on
bag/roller):

14
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o Maximum dimensions 9" X 15.5" X 21.5"
o Maximum Weight 22lbs
e one (1) personal item (such as larger purse, laptop
bag, diaper bag):
o Maximum dimensions 6" X 13" X 17"
o Maximum weight 22lbs

Check-In

Guests should check-in 60 minutes prior to the scheduled
departure time with appropriate government issued
identification. Flights may not be put "on hold" to wait for
late-arriving passengers, as departure and arrival times are
carefully managed by airports, and checked-in passengers
would like to leave on time. Failure to check-in 20 minutes
prior to the scheduled departure time, may result in
cancellation of your entire reservation. Check-in will not be
permitted once flight boarding has commenced.
Checked-in passengers not present at the boarding
gate a minimum of 15 minutes prior to flight departure
will be denied boarding.

Vancouver International Airport's South

Terminal

Pacific Coastal Airlines operates from the South Terminal of
the Vancouver International Airport (YVR). Parking is also
conveniently located across from the South Terminal
Building. Parking is administered by the YVR Airport
Authority, and prices are subject to change without notice.
Please visit YVR's parking page for the latest information.
Pacific Coastal Airlines is pleased to offer complimentary
shuttle service between the South Terminal and Main
Terminal. Passengers utilizing the shuttle service from the
Main Terminal should be available to take a shuttle to

the South Terminal at least 1 hour prior to their flight
departure from the South Terminal. Please visit our website
for the shuttle schedule.

Identity Screening Regulations

As per Transport Canada, Identity Screening

Regulations require all passengers who appear 18 years of
age or older to present the following ID at check-in and
when boarding:

e one piece of valid government-issued PHOTO ID
that shows name, date of birth, and gender, or

o two pieces of valid government-issued ID (without a
photo) one of which shows date of birth, and
gender.

o the name on the identification must match the name
on the boarding pass.

Flight Status

We recommend checking the status of your flight prior to
making your way to the airport for check-in. To check the
status of your flight you can contact our call centre at
604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 or online with
our flight status tool.

No Show

Failure to cancel and/or change a reservation 2 hours prior
to departure or not showing up for your flight will result in:

15
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1. forfeiture of payment for the "no-show" segment (no
credit given)

2. subsequent segments will be cancelled, regular
cancellation features will apply, balance remains as
a credit file valid for one year from original date of
booking

Same-Day Earlier Flight Change

With the purchase of any confirmed ticket customers have
the option to make a confirmed change for a flight departing
earlier on the same day of original confirmed travel.
Charges may apply depending on the fare brand
purchased. This change can only be done at the airport
check-in counter.

24-Hour Cancellation Policy

Full refunds are offered for all reservations that are made
and cancelled within 24 hours of original purchase.
Important: cancellations must be made at least 2 hours prior
to departure. Please call our reservation team at
604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 to apply this
policy to your booking.

24-Hour Change Policy

Changes can be made within 24 hours of the original
purchase without applicable change fees; however, fare
difference may apply. Important: changes must be made at
least 2 hours prior to departure. Please call our reservation
team at 604.273.8666 or Toll Free at 1.800.663.2872 to
apply this policy to your booking.

Dangerous Goods

Dangerous goods (often called hazardous materials) may
be pure chemicals, explosives, radioactive items,
pressurized items, mixtures of substances, manufactured
products or any article which could pose a risk to people,
animals, or the environment if not properly handled in use or
in transport. Pacific Coastal Airlines does not accept
dangerous goods for transportation.

Lithium Batteries

Lithium batteries are considered dangerous goods. Pacific
Coastal Airlines will not accept lithium batteries loose in
checked baggage or as cargo. Lithium batteries can only be
accepted in checked baggage if installed in a device. Loose
or extra lithium batteries need to be in carry-on baggage, or
on a passenger.

For more information or to reconfirm flights please
contact our Call Center at 604.273.8666 or Toll Free at
1.800.663.2872

Carriage is subject to applicable tariffs, conditions of
carriage and related regulations which are available at the
Pacific Coastal administration office. International carriage
hereunder is subject to the rules and limitations of liability
contained in the Montreal Convention or the Warsaw
Convention, and any applicable amendments.
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